

Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 6798 of 2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th October, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

The petitioner has already deposited a sum of Rs. 12, 57, 810/-, in terms of order of this Court dated 28th September, 2012. The amount so deposited shall be invested in a term deposit in State Bank of India for a period of one year, in the first instance.

The petitioner is permitted to implead State Bank of India through Manager of the Branch concerned, as party respondent No.2. Cause title will be amended appropriately.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is more than 80 years old and has already undergone more than two months imprisonment. Other accused persons have also been enlarged on bail by this Court. In the circumstances, we direct that the petitioner shall also be enlarged from custody subject to the his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs. 20, 000/- with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

Post the special leave petition along with connected special leave petitions."

It is submitted that the amount so deposited by the petitioner has been invested in the State Bank of India and the same is being renewed from time to time.

It is further submitted that as per Court's order dated 29th October, 2012, State Bank of India has been impleaded as Respondent No. 2 and cause title has been amended and included in the Paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1- State.

Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of respondent No.1- State.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 31st day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate.

Mr. A. K. Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa